U720

SERVICE MANUAL

FRONT PANEL

o}

OYAMAHA  naTURAL sOUND sTERRO CasBETTE DECK| TC 720N

Dunt Drwve
3 Hesd Echo Recortng

o] Etrasiam|
e

EJECT rEC FEW  FLAY FFWD STOP  PALSE
. - » > u ()

R

"§
E)
b

]
l

|

=

E-:) Wl 758 o 3)» -2 W0 7358 O 3 13-
A NIy ey= A7 v7a
e\ | & # eco. OB ON\® «© sxcx 0O
\ vu \ vu

N

LEFT T

oogay Ne Fccu

———RECORO————
o une
-

004379

@ CASSETTE COMPARTMENT
@ TAPE EQ SWITCH

© TAPE COUNTER/RESET BUTTON
O TAPE BIAS SWITCH

© DOLBY NR SWITCH

@ REC CAL SWITCH

@ VU LEVEL METER

@ PHONES JACK

© POWER SWITCH

@ EJECT BUTTON

® RECe BUTTON'

® REW<<BUTTON

® PLAYDBUTTON

® F.FWDPP-BUTTON

® STOP = BUTTON

@ PAUSE a= BUTTON

® MIC JACKS

® ECHO CONTROL

® BIAS ADJ. CONTROL KNOB
@ REC LEVEL

@ MONITOR SWITCH

@ MIC LEVEL CONTROL KNOB
@ RECORDING INDICATOR

@ LINE LEVEL CONTROL KNOB,

© YAMAHA



BCONTENTS

PACKAGE INSTRUCTION .. ..ttt it i i i sttt st s et s e 2
INTERNAL VIEW L i i it e it s st s e 3
DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE .. . ...t it i it et s e i as e s 4
ADJUSTMENT S .. i e e e it ittt e e e e e 6
BLOCK DIAGRAM .. it et it i e ittt et et i i e 7
SPECIFICATIONS . . it i e s e it s it i e e e 8
WIRING oo e et i e e e e e i e e e e e e 9
SCHEMATICDIAGRAM . .. .......... T e e e e e e 10

BPACKAGE




BINTERNAL VIEW

TOP VIEW

© VU LEVEL METER

@ CASSETTE MECHANISM
© MOTOR

@ PHONES JACK

© PB/REC PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD

@® POWER SUPPLY PRINTED CIRCUIT
BOARD (FUSE)

@ POWER TRANSFORMER




BDISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. Top cover removal
Loosen the left and right screws 1 and 2 in
Photo 1, and then remove the top cover.

Photo 1

2. Bottom cover removal
Loosen the screws 1 to 7 in Photo 2, and then
remove the bottom cover.

oy ) 7

he

Photo 2

3. Front panel removal
a. Remove the top and bottom covers.
(Refer to step 1 and 2.)
b. Remove the knobs (ECHO, BIAS) 1 in Photo
3.
c. Loosen the screws 1 to 3 in Photo4 and 1
to 3 in Photo 5 and take out the front panel.

Photo 4

Photo 5

4. Tape mechanism assembly removal

a.
b.

Remove the front panel. (refer to step 3.)
Detach the lead wires of the tape mechanism
assembly.

Remove the rubber belt 1 in Photo 6.

. Remove the screws 1 to 4 and remove the L

type metal fitting 17 in Photo 7.

Remove the screws 2 to 3 in Photo 6 and
remove the power supply circuit board
(Fuse}, so it is easy to remove the tape
mechanism assembly.

RUBBER
BELT |

Photo 3

Photo 6

H



e T T A T R R A

5. Record/Playback printed circuit board
removal o

a.
b.
c.

Remove the front panel. (refer to step 3.}
Detach the connectors and lead wires.

Pull out the knobs 9 to 12 in Photo 7 and
remove the nuts 13 to 16.

d. Remove the plastic rivets 1 to 3 in Photo 8.

Remove the screws 1 to 4 in Photo 9 and
remove the Record/Playback printed circuit
board.

Photo 7

. Power switch removal

When removing power switch, do pull out the
AC cord. .7

. Remove the front panel. {refer to step 3.)
b. Remove the tape mechanism assembly.
. Pull out the knobs 9 to 12 and remove the

nuts 13to 16. (refer to step 5, c.)

. Remove the screws 1 to 4 in Photo 10 and

remove the back plate 8.

. Remove the screws 1 to 4 in Photo 10 and

remove the power switch.

9. Headphone jack removal
a. Remove the front panel. (refer to step 3.)
b. Remove the nut 7 in Photo 10 and remove the

headphone jack.

Photo 8

6. Power supply printed circuit board (Fuse)
removal

a.
b.

When removing the power supply printed cir-
cuit board, do pull out the AC cord.

Remove the top cover.

Remove the screws 5 to 6 in Photo 9 and
remove the power supply printed circuit board
(Fuse).

7. Power transformer removal

a.
b.

Remove the top cover. (refer to step 1.}
Remove the screws 7 and 8 and remove the
power transformer.

Photo 9




BADJUSTMENTS

1. Record/Playback printed circuit board adjustment

VR103

L L

(L) (R)
LINE OUT

LU

(L) (R)
LINE IN

H

BIAS 0OSC

L

REC. LEVEL
ADJ.

COIL

R157
—A—
-
VRIO5
R BIAS ADJ.
[De— (LH)
VR205
VR301

REC.DOLBY IC

REC. DOLBY

ADJ.

R PB LEVEL
VR202 ADU.
DOLBY IC
!

@ |r
VR201

. Playback level adjustment

1} Set the Monitor switch to TAPE.

2) Play back the MTT-116U (1kHz 160 nwb/m)
test tape, rotate the VR101 (left channel) and
VR201 {right channel) on the record/playback
printed circuit board, and adjust so that the
VTVM display indicates —5.5dBm.

. VU meter adjustment

1) Set the Monitor switch to SOURCE.

2) Adjust for a —5.5dBm value at the line out
terminals when a 1kHz —20dBm signal is ap-
plied to the line in terminals from the audio
frequency oscillator.

3) Adjust semi-fixed resistor VR102 {left channel)
and VR202 (right channel) on the record/play-
back printed circuit board so that the VU meter
deflects to OVU.

. BIAS oscillator frequency adjustment

Set to the recording mode but do not apply a
signal. Measure the bias oscillator frequency at the
end of R157 (10 ) resistor and check that it is
105kHz. If the frequency deviates widely, rotate
the BIAS OSC COIL core and adjust to 105kHz.

. Recording level adjustment

1) Apply 1kHz, —20dBm signal at LINE IN ter-
minals.

2) Set the MONITOR switch to SOURCE. Adjust
the LINE controls to produce a —5.5dBm out-
put at the LINE OUT terminals and record.

3) Set the MONITOR switch to TAPE. Adjust
REC LEVEL ADJ. (VR103 [left channel],
VR203 [right channel]) so that the output
at the LINE OUT terminals is —5.5dBm.

Adjust by using a LH tape and check CrO,
tape.




FREQUENCY COUNTER

~ o)

P.B. -
' B L7

200001

I

LINE OUT
< 2, 3)
LINE V.TVM

OSCILLATOR (3 “‘; 6) @
REC

(4, 5, ’_@éiﬁ_‘ PB. C .

o

5, 6 1 a

WINE OUT @
[s]
o o]

6. Record/Playback frequency response

adjustment

1) When the Dolby NR switch is set to OFF.
a. CrO, tape SA-C60 used.
Apply a 1kHz, —20dBm signal to the LINE
IN terminals. (Set the MONITOR switch to
SOURCE). Adjust the front panel LINE
control for both channels for a level of
—5.5dBm at the LINE QUT terminals. {Set
the MONITOR switch to SOURCE). Now
make the input level —40dBm. (Set the
MONITOR switch to TAPE). Apply a 63Hz
to 14kHz signal. Record and play back the

VR205 (right channel) on the record/play-
back printed circuit board so that the output
level at 63Hz t0 14kHz is flat.
b. LH tape UD-C60 used.
1. Same as step a.
2. Adjust VR301 (left and right channel) so
that the output level at each of the fre-
quencies is flat.

2) When the DolbyNR switch is set to ON.
a. Same as step a.
b. Adjust the REC DOLBY ADJ. (VR104 [L],
VR204 [R]) so that the out put level at 1 ~

10kHz is flat.
signals and adjust VR105 (left channel) and
HEAD AMP
EQ- SW
P/B HEAD DOLBY@I
Mogw'on
REC AMP TAPE
LHd ocroz . ? LINE ouT
) ' SOURCET
REC HEAD E
MIC AMP REC LEVEL 4
ADJ.
Mic MIC VoL 3 LINE AMP HEAD PHONE AMP
DOLBY ‘
, p ® PHONES
LINE voL T
LINE IN @i : ]
y s ECHO VoL T

REC CAL SW

INK NOISE
GEN

)

BIAS

P
ERASE osc
HEaD M

STOP

CrO2 T

POWER ( t
SOURCE

-




M SPECIFICATIONS

Type - — o - -+~ 4-track, 2-channel stereo cassette deck

Cassette mechanism

Tape speed - - 4,8 cm/sec

Motor - - : » -- F.G servo motor

Wow and flutter .-+ - Less than 0.06% (WRMS), 0.2%
(DIN, 45,500)

Fast forward/rewind time -+ === Within 90 seconds {(with C-60 tape)

Amplifier section
Recording/playback frequency response- - 30 to 15,000 Hz {40 to 13,000 Hz + 3dB) (LH tape)
30 to 17,000 Hz (40 to 15,000 Hz * 3dB) {CrO, tape)

Total distortion - - . -- - Less than 1.5% (LH tape, 1kHz)
Less than 2.0% (CrO,, 1kHz)
Total signal to noise ratio ~Better than 57dB (JIS)
Dolby NR effect - : S - 9dB
Channel separation— - -~ - - - -——More than 30dB {1kHz)
Bias frequency — - -~ - oo e —— 10B6kHz
Bias selector —— - -~ - - —mm ——-~ | H, CrO,
Equalizer selector --—------— - .-~ - -~ H, 120uSec. + 3180uSec. : CrO, 70uSec. + 3180uSec.
Input sensitivity /impedance e - --MIC: 0.3mV/BK2
LINE: 50mV/50K
Output level/impedance - -~ -~ -~ LINE: 0.4V/less than 5K
PHONES: 1mW/8%2, 3mW/15082
Echo effect volume — -~ = - - ———— (0 to Max continuous variable
Bias current control range —- R = S 157
Calibration signal -— — — -~ -« ———Pink noise
Recording/playback head —--~— -—-—-~—~Ferrite {(conbination)
Erasing head s e mmeme - -—e—- Farrite
Monitor switch -~ - - - - -~ —-—--—Tape, source selector
General
Semiconductors - = - == oo - -~ 8 |Cs, 17 Transistors, 27 Diodes, 1 LEDs
Power consumption - 14W
Power supplies——-——————--————-—-—|JSA & Canadian models
120V AC 60Hz

European mode!
110 ~ 130V/220 ~ 240V, AC 50Hz
North European model
220V, AC 50Hz
General model
110 ~ 130V/220 ~ 240V, AC 50/60Hz
British & Australian model
240V, AC 50Hz
Dimensions (W x D x H) 435 x 288 x 150mm (17-1/8"" x 11-1/4" x 6”")

Weight 6.9kg (15 Ibs 3 0z)
{Specifications and design are subject to change without notice since the policy of this company is one of continuous
improvement.) ' .




dWY ¥3LIW MS Ms 9'9y a:2d MS 3LNW S3NOHJ
a31-038 sV LuvlS 21 30 91 310H 2105 108 38
2w {18 WG GHM 380 QHM TEaQue e @
8 _ ke EXY
Y
FH/HM
) )
FETEITE RS R
S S
L P
.
-« .
\. L
93 . —
ol TOASYIS  TOAOHI3
Laon annd J]]
i
i s ﬂ ST300N NYIQYNYIBYSN
use9 :¥9 [ _
\. aold < Hd LOTUNEE 7S us o
SHUM © HM ebuoip : 8O
A osg ;A9 Poy 13y I \
N Srid: WIOIA : 1A umoig : H¥8
onig : 38 w008 : 18 : °
o 10109 SiM : ILON ﬂ
b4 2 L 1] J
1) 2!
A i O
4 3]
oo
®
60!
3 Al T
= o]
w \: f _/
a 2 el
o
” } * R0 e o M/ 34
X vy
~ i _M 20t ]
¥ 19
M o YO T i O
8 3 °
o | ! EG]
] o
B 0ce vz ed T
= 20 w8
! 3B
0
B o IEX
Lol 19 o .
- o 19 -] ©
Lindn annd Lindino v

ONIHIME



900MI0ZOM:20E 1080

i {NOSZYSUINVIIVELSIV
N cgﬁgonw YWOSZLINVIJOUNIN

{NOS2 YSOINVIdONNI X1 NS ONIGHOD3H PYONI 10 KEL: 608 218 920291 : €02 €010 $OEID62;L0EHL 889V5Z; IORML
{AOSZ VSO TVAINID »eRIo8T . egoaez |, e Yaie Y Yo ‘son goR0 w¥ENI *09NI 00052, 808HL  9§9CsZ 0 ‘e0e! 808
(ADSZ VWOSZ LIHSILING & oovase | A I |, i —— OIS YOWAYI gy, 7H: 08 *e08 ‘fOROZ Z00VNLIOIE  SWYRBIS) 0 06YT: ¥OZ |1v9852; |15 B0cHL b woR “€0E ‘202 0L
* % % 929-21ZH: 208" 1020Z sgig* o1c ‘g0t *vosizoza * zoz “10z'vor'zoitina 92210621 Z0RHL 889062 102°1014L
. [rom———————— ===
! .
1
w2n von u
o r-———————— 0 - J 1
Ao | oty [ |
| _
L § v i
L. !
| nosors 1 —~
=2 H d xwa
4 5124
—>§ L SHE] _
=
F: 17
. g Ml €
tu ]
_EH 22 2 —
v sa IIE - _
i 11 o~
" ok . O \ﬂ//tu\lsuh
W T e _ et D¢
(1) 104100 .31 Qe - & . “
!
iy Tt .
RS 35k n&;:_u IR I '
Lavis 1 “ gl: it — o BiZ |oun 1
Ml u\%m H i slieglye 3 DE- &
3 of $3 |
! o) ey MR o
@ = » b H-oUs LR e -
alin iz .W G 0 B 2 .
o | > €9 K2 1 ‘2" Z3 £0 su .
[T U sosthdy 200 Badhor® g |y, ]
118 31ARLo_o~ ..M 4 w‘ [ 5 Lo I3 k> 5 dusve >
. R PR SN g] - o
..ﬂ.ﬁﬂd@ 3 w mm/. Hl._. L H Pl T_Io. - g ke 5 m ] (1)1neN1 Y
anonaf],¥ b 14 g T S ol | O ey s /e.
£33 g & -l o o~ o-fo
s w 14 El H m - o, ..... l.\‘_ f A _
@ Lnerno NN - 5343|513 m._.la“."ﬂ“—lﬁ =l | R e )
T HRAE il = J
. «Ia l.m 2 r3; —
yasKnd prid " x | N
_I&’H w o |
3 ) w3 o33 ; aF oF ™) *m N a
8s Wi &4 Mnmu: s —._.Ng_eF Q¥
.wwmn! ] I ) R 3 m ) j y 202 |
lllll ] A m Hchd E:3 mw.utom . z
_I = \ixa 3| 52 W 2 [ . _
] T — S % 3 1 x«unn p ’ 0 3 .
v v P 2! g 4 ' X ALy
_ 82 n . o o 7 M m 5 E ° oo APy T 3 w g 0
N s [ s o] . p 55 1.x - v b NG BT 2 1 o
—.. s| »ig0 R oo u.m..lrlu xol 8 ¥ 3 N g2 4 © [t

NWvdOVIiad OilvINZHOSHE



PARTS LIST

TC-720, TC-720B

~= (@) YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CO., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN

004379 |



TC-720/TC-7208B

TC-720/TC-7208B

12



%

I T

TC-720/TC-720B

# . New Parts

TC-720/TC-7208B

ﬁgf Part No. Description 3B & & Remarks
1 32 00 00 SX 7065 90 [Bottom Cover AR —— T2-1849
2 320000 SX 70 66 00 [Leg FSrLwdT-C T4-12067
3 132 00 00 SX 70 61 70 [Front Panel Unit(J) WiE kAR 323-13
32 00 00 SX 70 61 60 " (EX) ®E/ S LABIS 323-12
4 132 00 00 BA 07 47 00 |[Knob V.R(S} LAY 2 =Ly 3
5 [32 00 00 BA 07 47 10 [Knob V.R(S) REY 1—LYTIK
6 {32 00 00 BA 07 46 90 [Knob  (S) Y7 iS T4-16426
7 |32 00 00 SX 70 61 80 |Cassette Lid Make up Plate Assy 1)y FAERARAAIT
10 [32 00 00 SX 70 66 80 |Push Button B >S T4-16498
11 {32 00 00 SX 7066 50 Top Cover NEHNR~Fyia s T4-16483
13 |32.00 00 SX 70 63 70 |Level Meter LA A —F — VU-21-01 T4-28280
14 (32 00 00 SX 70 56 10 [Meter Cover S A—F—NHs5—8 T2-1868
15 {32 00 00 SX 70 62 20 [Index Counter hILy - T4-16410
16 |32 00 ‘OO'SX:7OZOO 90 |Belt, Index Counter Ay ‘/9—«‘);:‘!; T4-16036
17 (3200 00 SX 70 66 40 |Adjust Knob FOrAPYTLS T4-16432
20 [32 00 00 ;sx 70 21 50 |Head Phone Jack ~y KRSy s T4-28103
21 {3200 00 SX 70 66 70 |LED Socket A= K—HLLEDY & v b T4-28248
22 {42 0000i F 0012 fao LED SLB-23UR LED T4-28109
23 (32 00 00 SX 70 54 80 [Main Circuit Board (A) (J,U,C,AER) A4 ~P.C.BMIA TA1-8003
32 00 00 SX 70 54 90 ' " {B) (B,G) p B
24 132 00.00 SX 70 i66 30 |Push Button, Monitor L EZy KIS T4-16423
32 ‘00 OO]S)( 70:‘55 50 Lever TyaRq v FEPL /S~ T3-2035
25 [32 00 00 SX 7066 20 |Push Button WES LS T4-16421
32 00 00 SX 70 55 50 |Push Switch Cluch Lever Ass'y FyLaA v FEML S~ T3-2035
26 32:00 ,OO‘_SX‘70?66 ‘90 Snap Retena AFy7TNTF—F T4-16492
27 |42 0000 KB 00 03 50 |Fuse 2A, 250V (J,AE,R) Ea—X T4-8760
' 'KBI0010 30 | # 2A, 250V {U,C) n T4-8761
. KB 0007:30| » T1A, 250V (B,G) i¥vbea—-xX T4-8213
28 42_00:005KB‘,00"03 10| » 0.5A.250V {J,A,E,R) ta-X T4-8839
. 'KB'00'10°00| # 0.5A,250V (U,C) ta-X T4-8750
o :KB_OOjOG 50| # 315mA.250V (B,G) iy bba—-x T4-18173
30 [32.00 00 SX 70 65 ‘_so Power Switch (J) REAS v F T4-28244
‘ 'SX 7065 ?70 " {(u,c) " T4-28245
'SX 7065 80 " (SEMCO.11) (B,AE,GR) " T4-8980
31 |32:00100:SX 7065 00 |Power Transformer  (J) R+ 5> XPT23 T4-28239
'SX_70'66 10 ” (,cl n P33 T4-28240
'SX. 70,6520 " {8) no PT323 T4-28241
'SX 70 6530 " {R) n  PT323 T4-28242
~ 'sX/706540 " (G) n PT323 T4-28243
32 (32 OO’OO‘SX:70‘05f90 Holder, Transformer b5 RIBA T4-13088
33 {32 00 00 SX 60 687 00 | Insulator Board BRIR T4-16494
36 |32'00 00:SX 70°55 10 |Supply Shut off Circuit Board #7545+t F7P.CBETL TA4-28347
37 |32.00 00°'SX 70 67 10 |Holder, Circuit Board EiRH S — T4-16708
38 32'oo;oo:sx 70i56 '50 {Cord Stopper T4 (J,U,C,A) 21— F7 v YSR-3P-4 T4-18125
3200 00 SX 70'05 ‘80 " (E,G.R) " SR-4N-4 T4-10595

13



TC-720/TC-720B

% . New Parts

TC-720/TC-720B

ﬁgf Part No. Description B % & Remarks
32:00:00-SX:70:05:70 | Cord Stopper(A) A-F7 v 7 SR-5N-4 - T4-10575
| 39 32;OO§OO?SX170356;20 Power Cord 8)] REI-F T4-18123
32300500;SX‘;70506§00 " (u,c) " T4-28100
3ZEOO;OOSSX598€95§50 " (B) " T4-8984
32;00\00]3)(;98;95 ;40 " (E) " T4-8895
32§oo§oo§sx§7o§56§3o n {A) " T4-28237
3 32iOO§OOESXé7O§56§4O " (R} " T4-28238
40 32300;00?8)(%70;62;90 Rear Panel J) WE Sx0 T73-2035
# 32%00?00§SX§70§62§40 " (u,c) " T2-1850
¢ 32500%00§SX§70§62§50 " (E) " T2-1852
£ 32§OO%OO%SX§70§6 §GO " (B) " T2-1853
E3 32%00;00:SX§70§62§7O " (G) " T2-1854
£ 32§OOEOO§SX§70§62§80 " (A) " T2-1855
41 32;00%00§SX§70506 530 Holder, Circuit Board XA T — T4-16037
x| 42 32§oo§oo§sx§7o§66§60 Cushion BN S-S yar T4-16484
x| 43 32;00;00§AA:§09§74§50 Top Cover NEgEHi—-S T2-1866
a4 [32:00/00:SX: 7067 20 |Spring R/ T4-16497
45 42?OO?OOEEAEO3§00 580 ©PPan Head Screw M3 x8 G2 2aUIE 377 24-5042
46 42300500§EV§ 03’ Flat Washer 3.1x¢56.5x0.5 RS Z4-5108
47 |42.00/00 EK.09. @®Binding Tap-Tight Screw  M3x6 @A FTyTIA} 24-5600
48 42§oo§oo§EK503§oo§1o Washer Tapping Screw Type II 3 x 6 A g A4 Z4-5751
49 42;00;00;EK§09§00 540 @Binding Tap-Tight Screw M4x10 (G4 Fsv794¢+ 24-5948
50 42§OO§OO§EH§O3§OO 550 Sems Head Screw M3 x5 G RrESRFELRRS Z4-5071
51 |42 OOEOOE EK;OS bo 510 Blaze Washer Head Tapping Screw Type II |25 37 7255~ Z4-5071
52 42?00;00§EH§O4 00 80 Sems Head Screw M4 x8 EXBEAELRRD Z4-5999
54 42§OO§OO§EV§12 b4 00 Hexagonal Nut Type Il M4 AAFv 38 24-5617
55 42?00%00?5@21 bo 510 Pan Head Sems Screw M4 x6 PF~NREEEHF LR XD 24-5636
42§OO§OOEEK§21 OO 20 Pan Head Sems Screw Max10 |@F~MRERF~Y P 24-5993MiLNA|
57 aziooéooésxém fsg 50 Nylon Rivet ¢4 F4ary<yt 24-5442
58 32§oo§oo§sx§7o 69 éo " $3.5 n 24-5440
x| 59 |32 500 EOOESX§70§69 40 Indicating lamp With Cap NRAQy bFo TR vy Tt T4-28310
% | 60 32“;00%00§SX§70§56 %OO Cushion, Bottom Cover 1231 P W4 T4-16637

14




TC-720/TC-720B

B
S O

_ A
. (™ (&
\ A /  &®
.\ - 3 9

-\
(&)

TC-720/TC-720B

v

15—




TC-720/TC-7208B

4 | New Parts

TC-720/TC-7208B

ﬁgf Part No. Description $ & & " Remarks
2 |32 00 00 SX 70151 00 |Head Base Assembly ~y FR—Z$YL i TA3-2031
3 |32 00 00 SX 70 51 30 {Pinch Roller Arm B Ass’y Ery¥Fo—-5—-7—-4LBHMAL TA4-16401
4 |32 00 00 SX 70 51 '20 n A EXFa—-35—-7—LAMI TA4-16400
5 |32 0000 SX 70 51 ‘90 Reel Base B Ass'y )= R3EUB TA4-16701
6 (32 00 00 SX 70 08 50 " A " A TA4-16757
7 |32 00 00 SX 70 08 70 Flywheel Ass'y 754 K4 —NMI TA4-15559
8 |32 00 00 SX 70 52 :OO n n T4-16354
9 |32 00 00 SX 70 08 B8O |Take-up Idler Ass'y FA27 774 FS5 - TA4-15759
10 |32 00 00 SX 70 08 80 |Take-up Lever FALOT7 v T LA TA4-15761
11 |32 00 00 SX 70 51 40 |F.R Lever Ass'y B FRL/{—43B TA4-16772
12 |32°:00'00°SX 70°09°10 |Idler B Lever Ass'y FAF5—-BUL/A—#f1 TA4-15765
13 |32 0000 SX 70‘09 '20 |Head Base Actuating Plate Ass'y ~y F—= XERARAEI TA4-15766
14 32'00 OO‘SX.70309 ‘30 Pause Interlocking Lever Ass'y R X EBH L /< —4BIL TA4-15767
15 |32°00 00 SX 70 09 40 |Cassette Holding Mounting Plate Ass'y  |#4» b9 A RAHIEARL TA4-15768
16 |32.00.00 SX 7009 50 |REC Stopper mounting RECX b /¢ —BR{H1FALY TA4-15771
17 32:OO§OO-SXE70309:70 Push Button Lever ES L =S( =) TA4-16023
18 32‘00joo1sx§70309 90 PAUSE Button Lever Assembly (S) PAUSE#®# % > L/ <—SHHIL TA4-16020
19 |32:00 OO:SX:7031O 310 EJECT Button Lever EJECTHRH S L /-8 T4-16024
20 32:OO:OO:SX'70 52 %10 Cassette Holder hey bELy— T3-2032
21 32‘OO;OOESX-70§1OE4O Brake Lever ZL—F L= T4-16599
22 32500;OOESX;70;10§50 Pinch Roller Intertocking Plate ¥ ¥o-—-35 -k T4-15600
23 32:OO;OOESX:70:52 40 |Head Base Holding (L) Ay FR—XIPAL T3-2042
24 32}oo;oo:sx}70352 50 " (R) " R T3-2043
25 32500ifoo§sx‘7051o}80 Stopper, Push Button PBES LR by T3-1955
26 |32:00:00'SX 70-10 90 |Lever REC RECL/<$— T4-15602
27 32§oo5oo?sx?7o§11 Eoo Lever F.F. FF L= T4-15603
28 32§OOEOO§SX;70§11 ;10 Lever, Rew REW L /< — T4-15604
29 32§OO§OO?SX%70§11 520 Spring, Brake Interlocking T —% e S T4-15605
30 32§OO§OO§SX§70§54 §4O Pause lock Plate B £—Xov74EB T4-16693
31 32;oo§ooisx‘570§11 40 Flywheel Base 7548 - LRIR T4-15607
32 32foo§oo§sx§7o§56§7o Motor Base -5 —RW T4-16491
33 32§oo§oo§sx570§11 60 |Motor Pulley T—H9—-F—1y-— T4-15608
34 32500§oogsx;70§58§oo Belt, Motor 77.2x0.4 RANE T4-16360
35 32?00?OO§SX§70511 ;80 Belt, index Counter hyry—<xnb T4-14427
36 32;oo§oo§sx§70§11 '90 | Stopper, REC RECR b /8 — T4-15611
37 |32.00:00 SX:70/53 00 |Prism. llumination B 7Y XL T4-16447
38 |32 00:00:SX:70 67 30 |Make up Plate LR T4-16403
39 32}00§oo;sx§70§12:§2o Shaft, Push Button LD P ] T4-16027
40 |32 00/00:5X.70:12 30 | Lock Plate, Push Button w0y ol T3-1956
241 |32/00:00SX 70112 40 |Holder (Lock Plate) WAy o0y IRELY - T4-15615
42 32§oo§oo§sx§70§1zﬁso idler, INDEX Counter NYLI-FLFF T4-16322
43 32§oo§oo§sx§70§53 10 |Mounting Plate for Cassette Holder (L) Hey bRLY —BEE(L) T4-16444
a4 32§oo§oo§sx§70§12 §7o " (R) " (R) T4-15618
45 [32.00/00/SX:70i12 80 |Lever Eject Tz bLss— T4-15619
46 |32100/00 SX/7012 90 [Spacer, EJECT Lever IezsbLi—n5 > T4-15558

16




TC-720/TC-720B TC-720/TC-720B

% . New Parts

BT s T=F | aww
47 ({32 00 00 SX 70 13 00 ;Tube, Pilot Lamp S5y7Fa-7 T4-14375
48 132 00 00 SX 70 52 90 |Screw. Flywheel Adjust | 75444 —LRBA T4.7869

‘479 ‘ 3iOO‘OVOSX -98 83 90 [Cap Reel Sha‘f—tmr - 1) —;;t* vy T4-1 ;4—71

~5()732767()‘OOSX_76753 20 !Spacer, Lock Pl;t-;_-kuhm_:w7A7w“ B a7 MR T4-16445

[ 51 [32 00 00 sx 70 1 55135;;;7 EYLHs v as T4-16336 |
54 32_60_()OSX7O 13 60 [Holder Hole El;n:;nt» -v ) R RFEEH - __%4_;6—0*5—giq

[ 55 (32 00 00 SX 70 13 70 |Magnet ' REMET 72 T4-16056

57 [32 00 00 SX 70 52 20 |Cassette Guide (L) ny b A4 KL T3-2044 |

V5v8ﬂ32A0070(7)57X 70 52 30 " {R) " R 7 T3-2045

_53*3_2_"0_0_6busx 70_i4 00 ldler Lever Ass'y FAFS~L/ S~ T TA4-15763

_60 32 00 OO_S)(—70 14 10 |Idler Lever A Ass’y FAFS—AMI TA4-15764
61 {32 0000 SX 70 14 26 " B »n 74FKS5—-B n TA4-15575

_62 32“0‘(7)_00 SX 70 14 30 |Hook Lever Assembly ’ 7 v L= .“ TA4-15769
63 {32 00 00 SX 70 14 40 |Roller - . aA—-5- T4-15584
64 |32 00 00 SX 70 14 50 |Lock Plate, Cassette Holder ey bR —nv IR T4-15585
65 {32 00 00 SX 7014 60 |Gear 7Y 03 A7 T4-15586
66 (32 00 00 SX 70 14 70 {Spacer (Felt) Zzht T4-9509
67 (32 00 00 SX 70 14 BO [Shaft, Detection Record Look #3EBLEL -1 T4-15587
68 [32 00 00 SX 7C 14 90 [Cassetter Holding : Nty PR T4-15588
69 [32 00 00 SX 70 15 00 |Detection Record Lock REME L/~ T4-15589
70 |32 00 00 SX 70 15 10 interlocking Lever Eject B ’Ass'y\ Tz b ERL/A—BAEIL TA4-16770
71 |32 00 00 SX 70 15 20 " A n A T4-15592
72 {32 00 00 SX 70 15 30 |Cassette Holding Spring (R) ey PRASER T4-15598
73 {32 00 00 SX 70 1540 " Ly . " L T4-15597
74 (32 00 00 SX 70 1550 |Hook Lever Spring PN A ASTAY ! T4-15798
75 {32 00 00°SX 70 15 60 |EJECT Interiocking lever Spring Iox7 P EML/S—RR T4-15802
76 |32 00 00 SX 70 15 70 |Spring i£3 1A% T4-15803
77 (32 00 00 SX 70 15 80 |Spring Cassette Holding Aty PIRAAR T4-15800
78 |32 00 00 SX 70 15 90 (Spring, Ider Lever SREEBE L L /<=3 T4-15801
79 (32 00 00 SX 70 16 00 (Spring Idier Lever ‘ FAFT = Lsimsit } T4-15794
80 (3200 00 SXl70 54 20 [Spring, REC Swith Actuating RECR 4 v F{EHh < . T4-16489
81 |32 00 00 SX 70 54 00 |Spring ER % T4-16408
82 32>00’00 SX.70:53'7O Spring, Head Adjust : ~v FERE/ <3 T4-16362
83 {32 0000 SX.70.53:80 Spring, Pinch Roller EryFa—~3—si2 T4-16406
84 (32 OO:OO’SX:70. 16 40 [Spring, Take-up Lever FAIP yTLrs=siR T4-15792
85 |32 00 00 SX 70v16?50 Spring, FR Le ver FRL /X—s5k T4-15793
86 32'OO‘OOISX'7O‘ 16 60 |Spring, Idler B Le\;er A F3BL/i—sR T4-15796
87 32-OO-OO:SX:70‘16j7O Spring, Head Base Actuating P ~y A= ZERNR/ S T4-15797
88 |32 OO‘OOESX‘7O_“IG;80 Spring, Head Base Ny FR=Z3% T4-15799
90 32v00_‘OO‘SX;70517500 Spring, Brake Lever ' Tl =% LsiemsiR T4-15805
91 |32 00f00?SX?70§17§10 Spring, Brake Actuating Lever T—F{ERL/S—s<t T4-15807
92 32»oo:oo;sxf7oi17fzo Pause Lock Plate ' P CERL Bt} T4-15808
93 32:OOEOO§SX§70§17 530 Spring, Cassette Holder hey bR =i T4-15810
94 32?-OOEOO§SXE70‘:17 _340 Spring, Push Button Lock Plate MES 0y 7 AF T4-15811

17



—18

TC-720/TC-720B

# . New Parts

TC-720/TC-7208B

B8 &

'F\ng' Part No. Description ) :% Remarks
95 [32°00 00 SX 70 17 50 |Spring, Pause Button E=XHy ik T4-15812
96 [32 00 00 SX 70 17 60 |Spring, Stop Button. 2 by THS R T4-16813
97 |32 00 00 SX 7017 70 |Spring. Eject Button T2 bHEY iR T4-15814
98 |32 00 00 SX 70 17 80 |Spring, REC Lever RECL/<—sS T4-16295
99 |32 00 00 SX.70 17 90 [Spring, REC Stopper RECR b ysi=ss3 T4-16304
100 |32 00 00 SX 70 60 60 {Motor MMX-5A2 SA x—9— T4-18355
% [101 |32 00 00 GF 0000 50 |Recording . Playback Head BB~ ¥ T3-8449
% [102 {32 00 00 X 7060 80 |Erase Head HE~ ¥ 74.28188
%103 |32 00.00 $X 70 61 00 |Plunger P-189B 75— TA4-28324
104 |32.00 00 'SX 70 00 40 |Leaf Switch MSW-0038 y—7SW 74-28113
105 [32-00 00 SX:70 00 50 " © MSW-0044 ) —7SW T4-28114
106 |32 00 00 SX 706090 | n _ BSW-748 " 74.28282
107 |32 00 005X 70 18 10| » BSW-81 " T4-28181
109 |32'00:00°SX 7055 310 Supply Shut-Off P.C.B Ass'y 4P - Aa i TA4-28347
x[110 32.oo§oofsx?7of51 70 {Pulley Mounting Plate Ass'y 7 — 1) R4 TA4-16703
111 [32°00°00'SX 705180 Idler Ass'y 745 M1 TA4-16842
112 |32'0000:SX 70 54 30 |Reinforce Plate MR T4-16612
% [113 |32 0000 X 70'53 40 |Mute SW Plate $ 2— b SWIERMA T4-16605
114 32,oofoofsxf7o;51 550 |Plate Ass'y EF0—5—MBEET TA4-16402
115 |32:00 00:SX:70 62 70 |Head Mounting Washer 440.9x00.8 |~y FRftE 73-2030
116 [32:00 00-SX' 70.60 .00 |Belt, (Square-Type) ¢35.4X50.8 B~ b T4-16706
117 32;0010025)('70360210 n  (Square-Type) " T4-16707
118 32;00:OO‘SX§70169i30 lock R—20v Y T4-8906
119 |32.00:00 SX:70:02 40 |pilot Lamp Aqavbs3r7 T4-28108
121 |42/00'00:EH:02°60 40 [Pan Head Sems Screw 426 x4 Fo AL R 24-5061
122 |42:00/00 EA 02/00'60 |Pan Head Tapping Screw 42 x6 FF~MH S E AT 24-5054
123 [42/00,00/ EH/02:60:60 |Pan Head Sems Screw M26x6 T RE LA 24-5063
124 42100§OO§EA502160 280 Pan Head Tapping, Screw¢2.6 X8 EFRPpFsESRD Z24-5014
125 |42,00/00 EH/02:60 70 |Pan Head Sems Screw M2.6x7 | Dwme sz A 24-5069
126 [42 00,00 EH;03:00 60 [Pan Head Sems Screw M3x6 FAAE LIRS 24-5064
127 [42.00:00: $X 89:70 20 | Toothed lock Screw ~ M2x5 DAL 24-5551
%[ 128 [42:00.00:EH:02:61.20 |Pan Head Sems Screw M2.6x12 IR LA 24-5988
%[ 129 [a2.00i00 EH 02'00/60|  » . M2x6 DAAEH LR 24-5632
130 [42/00:00/EH; 02161120  » - M2.6x 12 DB LIS 24-5072
131 |42i00:00:EH{03:00/60 |  # M3x 6 D AT ARED 24-5064
132 |42/00:00/EH02:00140|  u M2 x4 DAABR AR z4-5074
134 |42/00100: SX|99:71:30 | Flat Washer M3 PEAHEA LM 24-3329
135 |42.00/00: EV:50112 50 |E Ring 42.5x4 At Ty Y z4-1414
136 [42/00:00/EVi50:14100| 44 x0.6 ¥ 7Y Y 24-1412
137 |42/00/00EVi50i13:00| : 43%0.6 " 24-1408
138 |42/00100EVi50:12100| # $2%0.4 " 24-1413
139 |42/00/00:EVi50: 11120 | : #1.2x0.3 " z4-1411
140 |42/00:00:EVi50:15:00| S 415%04 " Z4-1403
141 [32/00'00! X} 70 18:30 | Lug Terminal : ' 55UT 24-5173




TC-720/TC-720B

#% . New Parts _

TC-720/TC-720B

42:00:00.E2:00/10.10

ﬁg.f Part No. Description § ‘ B & ‘% "‘~L Remarks
142 |42 00100 EZ /00 04 50 |Screw M2x3 kA - 24-2372
143 32"oojoo;fsxi7o§19§1o Polyslider Washer ¢2.5%0.25 RYRSAY —T s v— Z4-5128
144 |32 0000 SX 88 '94 50 " 42.1x0.25 " 24-5160
145 [32:00 00 'SX .98 64 80 " #1.6x0.25 " 24-5141
146 |42/00/00:ED'02 00 50 | +Bind head Screw M2 x5 @id v KRS 24-5633
147 |420000°'EA 02 60 50 " M2.6x5 " 24-5701
148 [42.00100 EVi11:02 00 [Hexagonal Nut M2 ST 24-5631
149 |4200°00 EV 20 05 10 |Flat Washer 45.1x0.2 T 24-5102
150 |42 00 00'EV 20 02 60 " 42.6X0.5 FERHFR 24-5111
151 |42/00 00'E2 0010 50 |Grip Ring GS2.5 I 24-5609
152 |42:00/00 10| GS3 " 24-5610

19




TC-720/TC-7208B

% . New Parts

TC-720/TC-720B

ﬁgf Part No. Description £ -3 l Remarks
% 32?oo§oo§sxi7o§54 80 |Playback ~ Rec, Circuit Board (J) 0E, B -t -7 "] TA1-8003
% 320000 5X 7054 90 " (BS.SK) " TA1-8004
# [ic101[42:00/00'1 Gi99 01 60 |IC TATE17P 1c T4-28207
% [1c102[42100:00 | G 9901 70 {IC NEB45B-1I " 74-28350
« [1c103 |42 00 00 G'99.01'80|IC HA11226 " T4-28208
# [1c201 |42.00 00" G!99°0160 |IC TA7617P " T4-28207
€202 {42/00°00' G:99/00 60 |IC NE645B " T4-28350
« fic203 [42.00100i G 99101 80 |IC HA11226 " 74-28208
# [ica01 |42:00:00i GI99 01 90 |IC TA7226P " T4-28209
TR101[42/00 00 | D:06 55 00 | Transistor 2SD655(D.E) FSYURY— SD1-06551A
x [rri02/42.00 00’ Di99'00'10 " 2SD636(R) " SC1-06364
TR201|42.00 00i Di0655:00| 2SD655(D E) " SD1-06551A
« |TR202|42 0000 i D'99 00 10 " 2SD636(R) " SC1-06364
TR301[42100100'i D:99:0030| 2SA699(Q.R) " o SS1-06993A
TR302|42/00/00'i ci12/26 00 " 25C1226(Q.R) " SC1-12263A
x |TR302 42§oo§oo§i D§99100f1o " 2SD636(R) " $C1-06364
% [tR30s|a2:00/00'i Big9io0 20| 25B641(R) " SB1-06414
TR306|42/00/00i D:04:00 00| 2SD400(E) " SD1-04002
% |tRa07|42:00 00'i ci99:01 40 " 2SC1384(S) " SC1-13845
x f1R398 42§oo§ooii Di9910031o " 2SD636(R) " SC1-06364
« [trat1]azi00i00ii Biggioo 20|  u 25B641(R) " SB1-06414
L1 423003;00";; F%OO§O3 530 Diode 1S188AM F4*—-F DG1-00004
« |p103]42/00:00i Fi99'03 70| 152076 " DS1-00023
D10442100100 i F /0003 30| » 1S188AM " DG1-00004
bzl 42§oo§oo§i F Eoo%os ';30 " 15188AM n DG1-00004
# [p203]a2 00100 F 19910370 » 152076 "
0204[42 0000 F 10010330 | 1S188AM " DG1-00004
x [2291]42°00'00:i F 99'03'90 | Hz12-C2L yrF—-y4E—F
O30y 32§oo§oo§sxﬁ7o:;o1 80| WO005 FAX~F (TN v547) DS 1-00021
% |P393 42§o Eooii F ;99503 éso Zener Diode  HZ7-C2L Yrr—§4F—F
D395142'0000;i F 10006 70 | Diode 152473 y4%=F DS1-00008
030842100100 H:00/00 60 | # 1N4002 " DS1-00012
D30942:00100 i F 000670 | x 152473 " DS1-00008
p310[42 00/00'i H:00°00 60| & 1N4002 " DS1-00012
D3t 42§oo}oo§i F fooios 70| 152473 " DS1-00008
o3le 42300%00;i H:00:00 ieo n 1N4002 " DS1-00012
D317|42100100i F100°06'70 | 152473 " DS1-00008
LoF 32§oo§oo‘§sx:‘7ofo1 190 |L ow-PASS Filter VSL-221G85 O—"A7 4% T4-28087
# |48 [32'00i00/5x 7067 70 |BIAS, OSC Coil 4 P AREAA N T4-28211
L1%s 32;ooioo§sx§7ofzoigo Fixd Inductor  12mH BE1525(b5 v 7R) T4-28090
1103 [32/00:00/SX 70'67 50 " 15mH " T4-8866
L104 32§oo§oo§sx§7oj67 60 " 12mH " T4-18270
L20, 32§ooiooisx§7o§20 igo n 12mH n (b5 7R) T4-28090
L203 32§,oo§oo§sx§7o§e7§5o " 16mH " T4-8866
1204]32,00/00'SX(70:67 60 " 12mH " T4.18270

20



TC-720/TC-7208B

4+ . New Parts

TC-720/TC-720B

ﬁg“ Part No. Description B & B i Remarks
# 32 00 00 SX 70 67 80 Variable Resistor 50KB #Y a—u(2M2 ;244) MIC.LINER
® 32 00 00 SX 70 67 90 n 5K8 Y 2~4(1H28164) ECHO®
# 32 00 00 SX 70 68 00 " 50008 A 2~ L(MKIEA) BIASH
#| 32 0000 SX 70 68 10 p 50KD HY 2~ 4 (Wil120) N REC.LEVELA |
#* 32 00 00 SX 70 68 20 |Push Switch 7y aSW(4il)
S 32 00 00 SX 70 68 30 " 7y 2 SW{NE) MONIT ORR
# 32 00 00 SX 70 68 40 |Mic JACK '} LR
VR101(42 00 00 SX 98 40 20 |Semi Fixed Resistor 20KB 8¢ $REHKY 2 —4 ) T4-7929
VR102{42 00 00 SX 98 40 10 P 5KB 8¢ " T4-7904
VR103142 00 00 SX 98 40 20 n 20KB 84 " T4-7929
[\R105142 00 00 SX 99 67 90 " 100KB " T4-7799
VR201:42 00 00 SX 98 40 20 " 20KB 8¢ " T4-7929
VR202{42 00 00 SX 98 40 10 " 5KE 84 n T4-7904
VR203142 00 00 SX 98 40 20 " 20KB 8¢ " i T4-7929
VR205 42 00 00 SX 99 67 90 " 100KB p T4-7929
VR301 132 00 00 SX 70 68 50 " T n T4-8297
R307142 00 00 HL 42 53 90 |Metal Oxide Film Resistor 3900 (2W) | M&RMIEN RM2-33391C
% |R393142 00 00 HL 41 52 20 n 2209 (1W) n RM2-30221C
F2 142 00 00 KB 00 03 50 |Fuse . 2A, 250V ta—X
F3 142 00 00 KB 00 03 10 # 0.5A, 250V "
42 00 00 i G 03 04 50 {Hole IC DN6838 F—N1C T4-28093
¥ 42 00 00 FA 15 41 20 {Mylar Capacitor 0.01 2—“ F50V |(945—arFr%
" 42 00 00 FA 15 36 80 " 0.0068, F50V " A |
# 42 00 00 FA 11 31 00 " -0.001, F50V "
o 32 00 00 SX 70 68 60 | Polypropylene Film Capacitor 0.0047,F50V | K1 7R €L >3 F 4
# 32 00 00 SX 70 68 70 " 0.027, F50V "
% 42 00 00 FA 11 35 60 |Mylar Capacitor, 0.0056, F50V (w4 35— FY
* 42 00 00 FA 15 51 00 " 0.1, F50V P
% 42 00 00 FA 15 44 70 n 0047, F50V n
* 42 00 00 FA 15 42 20 n . 0.0224 F50V n
£ 32 00 00 SX 70 68 80 | Polypropylene Film Capacitor 0.015,F50V |y FnEL 3 »¥F vy
13 42 00 00 FA 15 31 80 |Mylar Capacitor 0.0018y, F50V |w4 32— F ¥
5 42 00 00 FA 1532 20 u 0.0022, F50V n
" 42 00 00 FA 15 32 70 " T 0.0027, F50V .
* 32 00 00 SX 70 68 90 |Polypropylene Film Capacitor 0.0056,F50V fYyroELrarFoy
42 00 00 FG 71 24 70 |Ceramic Capacitor 470PF 50V €S53y 2ar¥Foy 1
42 00 00 FG 21 21 00 n 100PF 50V "
42 00 00 FG 21 12 20 " 22PF 50V n |
42 00 00 FG 71 25 60 " 560PF 50V "
42 00 00 FG 74 41 00 n 0.014F 50V n
42 00 00 FG 71 31 00 n 0.001, F50V "
42 00 00 FG 21 14 70 " 47PF 50V p
32 00 00 SX 70 69 00 |Mica Capacitor 220PF 50V SR —FT4hALTFH
42 00 00 FA 15 34 70 |Mylar Capacitor 0.00474 F50V |24 S5—avFr¥
32 00 00 SX‘7O 69 10 |Styrol Capacitor 1 80PF 50V 2Fa—nrar¥r9

2




TC-720/TC-7208B TC-720/TC-7208B

# ! New Parts

ﬁgf Part No. Description . . 3 B & B Remarks
B 42i00100; FJ: 14;64?70 Electolytic Capacitor 4.7,F/16V BRI FH o
# 42 00/00'FJ 1371 00 " 10,F/16V "
* 42.00 00 FJ 11.74:70 " 47,F/6 3V "
# 42 00 00 FJ 167330 W 33,F/50V "
x 42 00 00 FJ. 1373 30 " 33,F/16V "
% 42 00.00 FJ 145470 " 0.47,F/16V "
" 42°00 00 FJ 2663 30 "  3.34F/50V "
* 42 0000 FJ 23 74 70 " ' 47,F/16V "
x 420000 FJ 23 91 00 " 1000,F /16V "
¢ 42 0000 FJ 24'84.70 " 470,F/25V "
3 420000 FJ 13 84 70 " 4704F/16V "
x 42 0000 FJ 16.61:00 " 14F/50V "
” 42 00 00 FJ 46,52 20 " 0.22,F /50V "
42‘00_00 HK 15, 71i00 Carbon Resistor 10KQ (W) h—H R .
42 00 00 HK 155100 " 1000 (W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 82 70 " 270K (%4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 81 00 " 100Kg (%W) n
42 00 00 HK 1574 70 " ' AR (WW) "
42 00 00 HK 15 63 30 " 3.3KQ (4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 61 00 " 1KQ  (%W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 82 00 " 200K {1%W) "
42 00'00 HK 15 64 70 " 47K (%W) "
42 00 00 HK 1572 20 " 22Ko  {%W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 72 70 " 27K (%W) "
42 00 00 HA 153680 " 6.80  (4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 5150 " 1500 (%4W) "
42 0000 HJ 1576 80 " 68K  (%4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15°65 60 " 5.6KQ (%4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15'63 90 " 3.9KQ (%W) "
42 ooioo HK 15 51.80 " 1800  (%W) "
42 00-00 HK 15 71 20 " 12KQ  (4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 66 80 " 6.8KQ (14W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 62 20- " 2.2KQ {14W) "
42 00 00 HJ 15 91 00 " Mo (%W) P
42 0000 HK 1553 30 " 3300 (4W) "
4200 00 HK 15 4100 " 100 (%W) o
42 00 00 HK 15'73;30 " 33Ka (W) "
42 00 00 HK 15i68§20 " 8.2KQ (laW) "
42 00 00 HK 1534 70 " 470 (%W) "
42 00 00 HK 35 93 30 " 3.3M0 (4W) n
42 00 00 HK 15 73-90 " 39KQ  (%W) n
4200 00 HK 15 56 80 " 6800 (%4W) "
42 00 00 HK 15 54 70 " 4700 (4W) "
420000 HK 15.8220|  » 220K0 (%W) "
42.00 00 HK 1571 50 " 15K (4W) "
42 00.00: HK 15.84 70 " : 470K (W) "

22





